
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 26 June 2018 

7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Hammersmith Town Hall 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Natalia Perez (Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Rachel Leighton 
Councillor David Morton 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum 
Councillor Matt Uberoi 
Councillor Asif Siddique 
 

Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Councillor Frances Stainton 
Councillor Matt Thorley 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2062 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. A loop system for hearing 
impairment is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 19 June 2018 
 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Licensing Committee 
Agenda 

 
26 June 2018 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  4 - 6 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chairman to sign, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2017. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 
 

 

4.   ANNUAL LICENSING TEAM UPDATE  
 

7 - 20 

5.   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 - 62 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Blank page 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

   London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Licensing 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Thursday 29 June 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Colin Aherne, Daryl Brown (Vice-Chair), Iain Cassidy, 
Vivienne Lukey, Frances Stainton, Guy Vincent and Natalia Perez (Chair) 
 
Officers: Heidi Titcombe – Principal Solicitor, Patrick Crowley – Licensing Manager, 
Adrian Overton – Licensing Officer, Lisa White – Licensing Officer, Karen Layug – 
Licensing Officer, Cristina Perez-Trillo – Licensing Officer, Ainsley Gilbert, Committee 
Coordinator. 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016 be confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adam, Alford, Culhane, 
Donovan, Karmel, Law and Schmid. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. ANNUAL LICENSING TEAM UPDATE  
 
Patrick Crowley, Licensing Manager, introduced the Licensing Team’s Annual 
Update. He explained that an additional administrator now worked in the 
processing team, which was shared with the Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea. Hammersmith and Fulham still had two dedicated Licensing Officers, 
Adrian Overton and Lisa White. The Police had also had staffing changes with 
Stuart Ratcliffe being promoted to Inspector and moved to a different area. PC 
Michael Payne had also moved on to a different area of work. Two new police 
officers had been appointed to deal with licensing and they were very enthusiastic. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Patrick Crowley said that the team had carried out slightly fewer investigations than 
in 2015-16 but that the team had been involved in more regulatory action. More 
visits to businesses had taken place than in 2015-16.  
 
The number of Gambling Premises in the borough had remained static in 2016/17. 
 
Karen Layug explained that the team had made a number of improvements to their 
processes. Companies listed on licensing applications were now checked against 
the information held by Companies House. More information was now being 
recorded about fees to help the Council to comply with the new 2-part licensing 
fees regime. More information was generally being kept on premises to help 
officers with their work. Options were being explored for online applications and for 
improving information available through the website. 
 
Patrick Crowley explained that after a long consultation exercise the Statement of 
Licensing Policy had been approved by Full Council and would come in to force on 
3 July. The Statement of Gambling Policy would be renewed in 2019.  
 
Mr Crowley explained that the Immigration Act 2016 had placed additional duties 
on the Council, with officers now having to check an applicant’s right to work 
before processing their licensing application. The Home Office had also been 
added to the list of responsible authorities. There had also been a House of Lords 
Select Committee on the Licensing Act 2003 which had recommended radical 
changes, including the abolition of Licensing Committees and their functions be 
passed to Planning Committees. It was not considered that these changes would 
be made quickly, if at all. 
 
Councillor Aherne said that he was concerned about the proposal to pass powers 
to the planning committee. He asked what opportunity there would be to comment 
on any plans and whether the Council could object to them. Patrick Crowley said 
that if the government accepted the proposals they would almost certainly issue a 
consultation, which the Council could respond to. 
 
Councillor Aherne said that he was concerned about the attitude of Queens’ Park 
Rangers football club towards the Council’s investigation into breaches of their 
licence. Adrian Overton explained that the potential breaches were not able to be 
considered when the new licence was granted as the investigation was ongoing, 
however, the issue remained with the Council’s lawyers. 
 
The Chair asked why the joint visits with Customs and Immigration officers had 
been concentrated Uxbridge Road and Goldhawk Road. Adrian Overton explained 
that there was a concentration of small supermarkets and off licences in the area, 
which was the type of premises to be targeted.  
 
The Chair thanked Council officers for their work throughout the year, and paid 
tribute to the work of Inspector Ratcliffe and PC Payne for their work on Licensing 
in the borough over many years. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

5. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
 
Heidi Titcombe explained that since drafting the report she had become aware that 
the Licensing Committee’s procedure had in fact been adopted at around the time 
the Licensing Act 2003 came into force. She said that she was aware that 
members had raised concerns about some of the proposed changes to the 
procedure and suggested that a working party of Councillors could meet with her to 
agree a new procedure. 
 
Councillor Aherne said that he did have concerns about the potential impact of 
parts of the new procedure and proposed that an informal working group be set up 
to discuss the issues. Councillor Cassidy seconded the motion and it was agreed. 
Councillors Perez, Aherne and Vincent volunteered to be part of the group, whilst it 
was agreed that Councillor Karmel would be invited to join it.  It was noted that any 
other interested Councillors would also be welcome. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.25 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 0 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
i.  

26 JUNE 2018 

ANNUAL LICENSING TEAM UPDATE 

Report of the Director, Nicholas Austin, Director for Residents Services  

Open Report  

Classification – For Information 
Key Decision: NO  

Wards Affected: None 

Accountable Director: 
[...]
w premises licences applications 51 72 

New personal licences applications 238 230 

Premises licence Full variation applications 33 41 

Premises licence Minor variation applications 25 31 

Designated premises supervisor (DPS) variations applications 192 245 

Transfers of premises licences applications 51 68 

Temporary event notices (TENs) / Late Temporary event 
notices 

518 555 

 
 

Page 8



 2 

The data in Table 1 shows that there has been an increase of approximately 41% in the number of 
new premises licence applications and a slight decrease of approximately 3.5% in the number of 
new personal licences. 
 
There has been a further increase of approximately 7% in the number of temporary event notices, 
and of the 555 notices received in 2017/18, 143 (approximately 26%) were submitted under the 
late temporary event notice provisions. 
 
Sub Committee Hearings  

 
In 2017/18 a total of 22 licensing sub-committee sittings took place for new, variation and review 
applications, in comparison to 10 in 2016/17. A breakdown is provided below: 
 
Where a representation is made following an application for a new licence, or a full variation of 
a premises licence a sub-committee is arranged.  
 
Table 2 below illustrates the total number of sub committees for new and variation applications: 
 

Table 2: Total number of Licensing 
Sub Committee hearings 

New 
Premises 
Licence 

Variation of a 
Premises 
Licence 

TOTAL 

2016/17 4 5 9 

2017/18 12 5 17 

  

A summary of the decisions made by the sub-committee can be seen in Table 3 below: 
 

Table 3:  
Licensing 
Sub 
Committee 
outcomes 

New Premises Licence Variation of a Premises Licence  

Granted/ 
Agreed 

Agreed  
in  
part 

Refused 
 

Total Granted/ 
Agreed 

Agreed  
in  
part 

Refused 
 

Total 

2016/17 0 3 1 4 2 2 1 5 

2017/18 0 10 2 12 1 3 1 5 

 
Similarly, where the service receives a valid representation for a review of a licence a licensing 
review committee hearing is arranged.    

[...]
oup meetings 
with all the licence holders attending, CCTV monitoring the premises, out of hours monitoring of 
premises by officers. Additionally, a communication network was implemented between all the 
relevant licensed premises, which means they can alert each other of any issues in the area or 
problematic customers. Following the action by the team the premises are taking responsibility for 
their local area and, as a result, there has been a significant decrease in complaints. 
 
Belushis, Hammersmith Broadway Action Plan 
 
Due to a substantial number of violent incidents at the premises which has affected the crime 
figures on the Borough, officers have been working with the Police Licensing Team, management 
of the premises and the Chief Executive of the company to reduce the number of incidents linked 
to the premises. This has involved officers monitoring the premises, viewing a substantial amount 
of CCTV, giving advice, attending meetings, and contributing to an Action Plan in conjunction with 
the Metropolitan Police. The premises have been complying with the Action Plan and the 
recommendations made by officers. This has seen a significant reduction in crime and disorder 
linked to the premises.  

 

4.2.5 Current/on-going investigations 
 

Nisa Local, 51 Fulham Broadway 
 
In 2016 a simple caution was signed by the licence holder for a number of offences under the 
Licensing Act 2003. Following an incident where the premises failed to provide CCTV to the police 
a number of inspections have been undertaken, on each occasion numerous breaches of licence 
have been witnessed. Additionally, officers witnessed the sale of alcohol to a drunk person. Officers 
have carried out test purchases and requested CCTV from the premises. The investigation is 
ongoing and formal action such as prosecution or review of the licence is being considered. 

Page 12



 6 

Pick and Save, 39 Goldhawk Road 
 
These premises operate as an off licence and started selling 
[...]
rtment’s licensing database (Uniform), including: 
  

• Development of additional access management reports to better manage the application work 
flow and improve data integrity. 

 

• Reviewing and updating the monitoring of all corporate licence holders on Companies House 
so that the team is kept up to date and receive notification of change of registered 
name/address and/or administration/liquidation affecting the validity of the premises licence. 

 

Page 15



 9 

• Refreshing of rateable value data on the Uniform database for all premises licences to ensure 
that the rateable value, fee band, and VOA reference number are correct. This has enabled 
application and annual fees to be charged at the correct rate. 

 
Work has continued to improve the way information is displayed to members of the public and 
licensees including: 
  
i) A review of licensing webpages for all functions covered by the licensing team, ensuring 

that web pages are well structured and up to date. 
  
ii) Improvements to the licensing information displayed on public access. 
 
iii) Yearly review of the actual costs associated with administering various licensing functions 

to calculate the associated application and licence fees (where we have the ability to set 
these fees) to ensure compliance with the EU Services Directive. 

 

4.4       Policy Update  
 
4.4.1 Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
The Licensing Act 2003 (“The 2003 Act”) requires every Council to have a ‘Statement of Licensing 
Policy’ (“SLP”) which will include information stipulated within the Secretary of State’s Statutory 
Guidance to Licensing Authorities in England and Wales, as amended from time to time.  
 
The Council’s SLP provides advice and guidance to the Licensing Authority when exercising its 
statutory functions as a Licensing Authority under the 2003 Act. The SLP is an essential tool to 
assist Responsible Authorities (mainly regulators) and the Licensing Committee during the decision 
making p
[...]
 for the illegal sale of alcohol to underage children. 
▪ Work with business intelligence to improve the crime report information that the team 

receives. 
▪ Continue to make improvements to the licensing information displayed on Public Access. 
▪ Complete a full review and publish the revised Statement of Gambling Policy. 
▪ Continue to target premises that sell illegal (e.g. counterfeit or non-duty paid) alcohol. 
 
 

Page 17



 11 

5.  LEGAL CHANGES 
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2017 contained a section amending some parts of the Licensing Act 
2003.  This included the following: 
 

• The power for Licensing Authorities to suspend a Personal Licence for up to six months, or to 
revoke it, if the holder has been convicted of a ‘relevant offence’. 

• A requirement for Licensing Authorities to fully review any Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) they 
have every 3 years.  This Authority has two CIPs that were last reviewed in 2017 and will need 
to be the subject of public consultation and full reviewed again in 2020.  A report will then need 
to be submitted to the Licensing Authority for a decision to be made regarding their continuation 
or cancellation. 

• The ability for licence holder to submit an appeal to the Magistrates Court against any ‘Interim 
Steps’ imposed by the Licensing Authority following an ‘Expedited Review’. 

• The ability for the Home Office to review and amend the Secretary of State’s Guidance without 
the need for any changes to be agreed by Parliament. 

 
The Immigration Act 2016 contained a section amending some parts of the Licensing Act 2003. 
This included the following: 
 

• A power of entry for Immigration Officers to licensed premises for the purpose of preventing or 
detecting illegal workers.   

• Giving Immigration Officers the ability to submit representations against some types of licence 
applications. 

• A requirement for a premises licence to be reviewed by the Licensing Authority should the 
premises become the subjec
[...]
ned to a later hearing to allow all 

parties to review the hearing information

Variation to alter opening hours and alter conditions  to amend the layout on the ground floor 

and basement

GREYHOUND NEWS W6 8NX new premises licence Fulham Reach Grant with Conditions Application for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the 

premises

OM WINES W12 7JD new premises licence Shepherds Bush Green Refuse Application for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 2017-18

P
age 20



 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
i.  

26 JUNE 2018 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 

Report of the Director of Resident Services 

Open Report 

Classification - For Information 
 

Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: All 

Accountable Director: Nicholas Austin 

Report Author: Valerie Simpson 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3906 
E-mail: valerie.simpson@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The Gambling Act 2005 requires every Council to have a ‘Statement of 
Gambling Policy’ which will include information stipulated within the 
Gambling Commission’s statutory Guidance to Licensing Authorities in 
England and Wales.   
 

1.2. The Council’s ‘Statement of Gambling Policy’ must undergo a thorough 
review and public consultation every three years.  It is now time for the 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham to review its Statement of 
Gambling Policy (SGP) and undergo a public consultation exercise so that 
the latest version can be agreed by Full Council in October 2018 and 
published at the beginning of January 2019. 

 
1.3. This report advises about the changes made to the revised policy and the 

proposed timetable for consultation, prior to submission to Full Council for 
adoption. 

 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That Members of the Licensing Committee note the report a
[...]
ences to have been granted 
permission to use prospective premises for the proposed operation subject of the licence 
application. 

 
 

4 Premises Licences 
 
4.1 Any person or business that wishes to offer gambling for which an operating licence from the 

Gambling Commission is required, and which is premises based, must apply to the Licensing 

Page 35



 

10 
 

Authority for a premises licence. 
 
4.2 For each premises type the Act makes it clear that the primary activity should be that described 

in the premises licence type.  It is the Council’s opinion that all gambling premises, whether subject 
to an application or currently licensed, must operate primarily in the use of the licence type applied 
for or issued. 

 
4.3 A premises licence issued by the Licensing Authority will be subject to mandatory and/or default 

conditions and conditions imposed by the Council.  The Council may consider that conditions, other 
than the mandatory or default conditions, are necessary to ensure that the premises operate in a 
manner that is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives, the Commission’s Ccodes of 
Ppractice and/or local authority guidance, and this Statement of Gambling Policy. 

 
4.4 The primary activity of each premises licence type is specified on the premises licence when it is 

issued.  Section 150 of the Act authorises the provision of gambling facilities for the following types 
of premises licences: 

 
• casino premises 
• bingo premises 
• betting premises, including tracks and premises used by betting intermediaries 
• adult gaming centre premises (for category C and D machines) 
• family entertainment centre premises (for category C and D machines) (note that, separate 

to this category, the licensing authority may issue family entertainment centre gaming 
machine permits, which authorise the use of category D machines only). 

 
(For definitions of categories of gaming machines, see the glossary at section 25 of this policy) 

 
[...]
 (as defined). Promoting 
or facilitating a lottery will fall within 2 categories:  

 

• licensed lotteries (requiring an operating licence from the Gambling Commission); and  

• exempt lotteries (including small society lotteries registered by the Licensing Authority)  
 
23.2 The Licensing Authority recommends those seeking to run lotteries take their own legal advice. 

Guidance notes on small society lotteries, limits placed on them and information setting out financial 
limits can be found on our web-site or by contacting the Licensing Team.  Applicants for registration 
of small society lotteries must apply to the Licensing Authority in the area where their principal office 
is located.  

 
23.3 Lotteries will be regulated through; a licensing and registration scheme, conditions imposed on 

licences by the Gambling Commission, codes of practice and any guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission. In exercising its functions with regard to small society and exempt lotteries, the 
Licensing Authority will have due regard to the Gambling Commission’s guidance.  

 
The Licensing Authority will accept society lottery returns either manually but preferably 
electronically by email. 
 
 

24 Other Information 
 
24.1 Annual Licence fee – The Gambling Act 2005 requires every holder of a gambling licence to pay 

an annual fee to the Licensing Authority.  Failure to pay the annual fee may result in the revocation 
of the premises licence. 

 
24.2 Public Health considerations - Whilst there may be evidence that problem gamblers and their 

families are at risk of significant health and social problems such as mental illness, drug and alcohol 
misuse, relationship breakdown, criminal activity and financial difficulties, public health is not a 
licensing objective and therefore cannot be taken into account, when deciding on applications. The 
Licensing Authority will however continue to liaise with public health colleagues about new and 

Page 50



 

25 
 

varia
[...]
ge 61



 

36 
 

Annex 3 – Local Area Profile Map 
 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Annual Licensing Team Update
	Appendix 1 Licensing Committee Report 2017-2018

	5 Review of the Council's Statement of Gambling Policy
	statement_of_gambling_policy_2019_-_2022_draft-2




Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Licensing 
Committee

Minutes
Tuesday 26 June 2018

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Natalia Perez (Chair), Fiona Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Colin Aherne, Rachel Leighton, David Morton, Zarar Qayyum, Matt Uberoi, Asif Siddique, 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler and Matt Thorley

Officers: Bi-Borough Head of Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards – 
Valerie Simpson, Licensing Manager, Adrian Overton – Licensing Officer, Lisa White – 
Licensing Officer, Cristina Perez-Trillo – Licensing Officer, Charles Francis, Committee 
Coordinator.

Responsible Authorities: Tom Stewart and Chris Caldwell, Metropolitan Police

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 be confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record of the proceedings. The Chair noted that the suggestion made by 
Heidi Titcombe (Legal Services) that a working party of Councillors could meet with 
her to agree a new procedure had not been actioned. The Chair asked that a 
working party be convened in the near future and Councillors Perez, Aherne and 
Thorley agreed to attend the working party.

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wesley Harcourt and 
Frances Stainton.

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9. ANNUAL LICENSING TEAM UPDATE 

Valerie Simpson, Bi-Borough Head of Environmental Health, Licensing and 
Trading Standards introduced the Licensing Team’s Annual Update. Valerie 
Simpson said that it had been a busy year for the team. There had been an 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

increase in the number of new premises licence applications, although the number 
of personal licence applications had fallen. Valerie Simpson said that the Licensing 
Sub-Committee had been effective and had been ably assisted by strong 
partnership working with the Police Licensing team. 

An overview was provided on a variety of performance statistics for 2017/18 
compared to the previous year. It was noted that most applications had been 
agreed in part and there had also been 3 refusals and 2 revocations. Only 1 appeal 
was received but this was subsequently withdrawn. Details were provided on the 
significant number of inspections which were conducted, as well as the work which 
had been done on complaints. An explanation was provided on the use of action 
plans and the success these had in reducing cases of crime and disorder.

Valerie Simpson outlined the steps which had been taken by the team to improve 
processes. Measures included the development of additional access management 
reports to better manage the application work flow and improve data integrity. 
Companies listed on licensing applications were now checked against the 
information held by Companies House. Further work included the refreshing of 
rateable value data on the Uniform database for all premises licences to ensure 
that the rateable value, fee band, and VOA reference number were correct as well 
as, updating the information on the website.

Valerie Simpson explained that the Statement of Licensing Policy had been 
approved by Full Council last year and that at present, the Statement of Gambling 
Policy was currently at the consultation stage and would come into force next year.

With regards to the priorities for next year, Valerie Simpson explained that the 
team would be focusing on a number of areas. These included works to improve 
local pub watch schemes, the use and issue of Fixed Penalty Notices for the illegal 
sale of alcohol to underage children and work with business intelligence to improve 
the report information that the team received.

Councillor Colin Aherne noted the number of complaints received (which had then 
been investigated) had doubled and asked what had caused this. Lisa White 
explained there was no particular reason for the increase in the number of 
complaints, but these mainly stemmed from residents being better networked and 
more aware of the service. Councillor Zarar Qayyum asked why inspection and 
enforcement visits to businesses had risen from 118 in the previous year, to 277. 
Lisa White explained it was normal for these to fluctuate on an annual basis. In 
some cases, it was normal for some premises to attract multiple complaints on the 
same evening for example, those made about the King’s Road, which explained 
why the figure was so high. 

Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler enquired about the CIA’s and whether 
there were any plans to review the current arrangements and consider other 
zones. Adrian Overton confirmed that the 2 current CIAs would be reviewed 
however, there is no reason why they should not remain and there were no 
proposals for a new zone. Valerie Simpson confirmed it was usual practice for the 
CIAs to be reviewed every several years. The Chair asked whether officers worked 
with resident’s groups on CIAs and for example, with the Barclay Road Residents 
Group. Lisa White confirmed that officers conducted surveys within a given area 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

and consultations included input from residents and local businesses. Lisa White 
confirmed that the team planned to meet with Barclay Road Residents Group and 
the Police to discuss a number of ongoing issues in the near future.

The Chair asked whether access to information and in particular CCTV footage 
had changed since the introduction of GDPR. In response, Tom Stewart confirmed 
there was no change to procedures. Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler noted 
that the Home Office had been appointed as a further responsible authority in 2014 
and expressed concern about its ability to attend hearings as required. In 
response, Tom Stewart confirmed that in the Metropolitan Polices’ experience, he 
did not have any concerns about their attendance and they were very keen to do 
so. 

Councillor Rachel Leighton asked for more details to provided on the 277 
complaints which had been received. Adrian Overton confirmed that in the south of 
the borough, complaints mainly focused on pubs and pertained to asb, noise and 
public nuisance. In the north of the borough, complaints stemmed from late night 
refreshments, off licences and instances of street drinking.  Following on from this, 
Councillor Leighton asked how the Licensing team decided what to focus on to 
ensure resources were used most effectively. In response, Adrian Overton 
acknowledged that it was a small team and that the best way to be effective was to 
talk to complainants about the relevant premises and the issues they were 
experiencing and then prioritise accordingly.

Lisa White confirmed that most complaints covered numerous aspects of noise 
and or ASB and therefore they often worked in conjunction with either the Noise & 
Nuisance Team or the Police Licensing Team to investigate complaints. Councillor 
Rachel Leighton asked whether the team investigated complaints which did not 
stem from high profile premises. Lisa White stated that all complaints were 
investigated, all premises were risk rated and ones which were the source of 
complaints were visited on a regular basis.

10. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 

Valerie Simpson, Bi-Borough Head of Environmental Health, Licensing and 
Trading Standards introduced the report and provided overview of the statement of 
gambling policy review and public consultation process which needed to be held 
every three years.

The Committee noted that the main changes were in relation to children and 
focused on preventing under age gambling, safeguarding concerns and local risk 
assessments. Valerie Simpson explained that track changes within the document 
had been left on deliberately for transparency, to highlight where the changes were 
proposed.

Councillor Rachel Leighton noted the proximity of off licences to some schools and 
asked if there was any scope within the policy to ensure minimum distances or 
thresholds were established. In response, Valerie Simpson explained that while 
this was clearly a concern, proliferation was controlled by the Planning Authority 
and not the Licensing Department. However, if off-licences were situated near 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

schools, she explained a series of standard conditions would usually be applied to 
the licence, one of which was the need to have supervised door entry. 

Councillor Rachel Leighton asked if there were any steps the Authority could take 
to stop intoxicated persons from entering betting premises. Lisa White said that all 
the Major Betting Operators had a training scheme which ensured that any 
intoxicated person was deemed to be vulnerable. As such, if a person was 
gambling whilst intoxicated the Operator would be in breach of its own operating 
schedule. Adrian Overton confirmed that all Betting Shops also required a licence 
from the Gambling Commission in addition to the Licence issued by the Local 
Authority.

The Chair asked how children could be protected from harm with regards to 
gambling machines in public houses. Adrian Overton confirmed that there would 
need to be clear lines of sight to the machines. It was also noted that gambling 
machines in public houses were in decline.

Councillor Zarar Qayyum noted that a number of off licences now sold alcohol 
online and made deliveries and asked what safeguards were in place to ensure 
deliveries were not made to under age persons. Adrian Overton explained that all 
off licences needed to have age verification measures in place and if the applicant 
wished to make off site sales, if was usual for the applicant to seek advice from the 
Licensing team to ensure their application progressed smoothly. Adrian Overton 
confirmed that the Police also asked for background information to be supplied for 
off licence applications. Tom Stewart explained that if an off licence was providing 
delivery services and issues arose, it was usual for links to be made between the 
local community and a member of the Safer Neighbourhood Team to address any 
problems. The Police confirmed they were aware of the issue of online alcohol 
sales which they were monitoring closely.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 7.50 pm

Chairman

Contact officer:
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
: 020 8753 2062
E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk


